IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF FLORIDA

PAUL AND ELLEN THOMSON,

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION,

Respondent.

Case No. to 69,483

Appeal From the District Court of Appeal, First District Case Nos. A2-337 and BD-330

ANSWER BRIEF

E. GARY EARLY Assistant General Counsel

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Telephone (904)488-9730

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. PETITIONERS WERE PROVIDED WITH THE FULL RANGE OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS REQUIRED BY LAW, THUS, MAKING AN APPLICATION OF RES JUDICATA APPROPRIATE	5
II. PETITIONERS' SECOND PERMIT APPLICATION IS SUBSTANTIALLY IDENTICAL TO THE FIRST APPLICATION	11
III. THE DEPARTMENT PROPERLY CONSTRUED ITS RULE REGARDING RECORD DEVELOPMENT IN A NON-HEARING APPEAL	17
IV. THE INSTANT CASE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH CORAL REEF NURSERIES v. THE BABCOCK COMPANY.	. 20
V. THE INSTANT CASE DOES NOT CONFLICE WITH MATTHEWS V. STATE EX REL. ST. ANDREWS BAY TRANSPORTATION COMPANY	. 22
VI. THE INSTANT CASE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH UNIVERSAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY v. CITY OF FT. LAUDERDALE OR WITH STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES v.	
LAPLANTE	. 24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case	<u>Page</u>	
	Agrico Chemical Company v. State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation, 265 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	19
	Clark v. Department of Professional Regulation, Board of Medical Examiners, 463 So.2d 328 (Fla 5th DCA 1985), Pet. for rev. den. 475 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1985)	21
	Coral Reef Nurseries, Inc. v. Babcock, 410 So. 2d 648 (Fla 3rd DCA 1982) 8, 20,	
	Florida Bar v. Moses, 380 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1980)	9
	Hay v. Salisbury, 109 So. 617 (Fla. 1926)	9
	Henry v. State Department of Administration 431 So.2d 677 (Fla 1st DCA 1983)	5
	Manasota-88, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Regulation, 417 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	5
	Matthews v. State ex rel. St. Andrews Bay Transportation Company, 11 Fla. 587, 149 So. 684(Fla. 1933)	23
	Metro Dade County Board of County Commissioners v. Rockmatt Corporation, 231 So.2d 41 (Fla.3rd DCA 1970)	14
	Mohican Valley, Inc. v. Division of Land Sales and Condominiums, 441 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	7
	<u>State v. Webb</u> , 398 Do.2d 820 (Fla. 1981)	19
	State Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Framat Realty, Inc., 407 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	19
	State Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. LaPlante, 470 So.2d 832 (Fla 2d DCA 1985)	26

Thomson v. State Department of Environmental
Regualtion, 493 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) . 7, 13, 14
20, 22, 23
Universal Construction Company v. City of Ft. Lauderdale, 68 So.2d 366 (Fla 1953) 24, 25, 26
Ft. Lauderdale, 68 So. 2d 366 (Fla 1953) 24, 25, 26
STATUTES
Chapter 120, Florida Statutes 8, 9, 27
Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes . 3, 5, 10, 13, 17, 18
Section 120.57(2), Florida Statutes
Section 120.60(3), Florida Statutes 5
Chapter 253, Florida Statutes 17
LAWS OF FLORIDA
Chapter 84-79 \$15 Laws of Florida 17
RULES
Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-103.020 9
Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-103.330(3)17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES
l Fla Jur 2d Administrative Law Section 57
